Act 100 of the 1989 Regular Session.

Act 100 HB1163

By: Representative Parkerson

"AN ACT TO AMEND ARKANSAS CODE 9-12-312 TO PROVIDE THAT ALIMONY WILL AUTOMATICALLY CEASE ON THE REMARRIAGE OF THE RECEIVING PARTY UNLESS OTHERWISE ORDERED BY THE COURT OR AGREED TO BY THE PARTIES; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES."

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:

SECTION 1. Arkansas Code $9-12-312\left(a\right)\left(1\right)$ is hereby amended to read as follows:

"(a)(1) When a decree is entered, the court shall make such orders concerning the alimony of the wife or the husband and care of the children, if there are any, as are reasonable from the circumstances of the parties and the nature of the case. Unless otherwise ordered by the court or agreed to by the parties, the liability for alimony shall automatically cease upon the date of the remarriage of the person who was awarded the alimony."

SECTION 2. All provisions of this Act of a general and permanent nature are amendatory to the Arkansas Code of 1987 Annotated and the Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall incorporate the same in the Code.

SECTION 3. All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are hereby repealed.

APPROVED: February 20, 1989